

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT)

WCAG 2.1 Level AA Conformance Report

Product Information

Product Name:	Parity by The Zillennial Advisors
Product Version:	Web and Mobile Application
Report Date:	January 2026
Conformance Status:	Partial Conformance
Contact:	Carlin Jackson, CTO/CISO - carlin@thezillennialadvisors.com
Evaluation Methods:	WAVE Web Accessibility Evaluation Tool, manual review
Pages Tested:	Dashboard, Budget Analysis, Recommendations

Conformance Summary

Category	Pass	Fail/At Risk	Not Verified
Perceivable	6	3	1
Operable	5	4	1
Understandable	4	1	0
Robust	2	0	0
Total	17	8	2

Conformance Level Definitions

Term	Definition
Supports	The functionality of the product meets the criterion without known defects.
Partially Supports	Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
Does Not Support	The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
Not Applicable	The criterion is not relevant to the product.

1. Perceivable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
1.1.1	Non-text Content	Partially Supports	Most images have alt text; 1-2 images per page missing alt; decorative images correctly use null alt

1.3.1	Info and Relationships	Supports	Semantic HTML used; header and navigation landmarks present; ARIA labels implemented
1.3.4	Orientation	Supports	No orientation restrictions detected
1.3.5	Identify Input Purpose	Partially Supports	Form inputs present; autocomplete attributes to be verified
1.4.3	Contrast (Minimum)	Does Not Support	13-20 contrast errors per page; primary colors fail 4.5:1 ratio requirement
1.4.4	Resize Text	Supports	Text resizes appropriately
1.4.10	Reflow	Supports	Responsive design implemented
1.4.11	Non-text Contrast	Partially Supports	Some UI elements may not meet 3:1 ratio
1.4.12	Text Spacing	Supports	No text spacing issues detected
1.4.13	Content on Hover	Supports	ARIA popup and expanded states properly implemented

2. Operable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
2.1.1	Keyboard	Partially Supports	Extensive tabindex implementation (24-41 per page); some empty buttons may lack keyboard handlers
2.1.2	No Keyboard Trap	Supports	No keyboard traps detected
2.4.1	Bypass Blocks	Supports	Header and navigation landmarks present
2.4.2	Page Titled	Partially Supports	Page titles present; dynamic updates on route changes to verify
2.4.3	Focus Order	Supports	Logical tab order with extensive tabindex management
2.4.4	Link Purpose	Partially Supports	4 redundant links per page; ARIA labels used on some links
2.4.5	Multiple Ways	Partially Supports	Navigation present; search functionality to be verified
2.4.6	Headings and Labels	Does Not Support	No heading structure/missing h1 on tested pages
2.5.3	Label in Name	Supports	ARIA labels implemented consistently
2.5.5	Target Size	Supports	Touch targets appear adequately sized

3. Understandable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
3.1.1	Language of Page	Supports	Language attribute present on all pages
3.2.1	On Focus	Supports	No unexpected context changes on focus
3.2.2	On Input	Supports	No unexpected context changes on input
3.3.1	Error Identification	Supports	Form validation with ARIA implemented
3.3.2	Labels or Instructions	Partially Supports	ARIA labels present; some inputs may rely on placeholder only

4. Robust

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
4.1.2	Name, Role, Value	Supports	Extensive ARIA implementation (73-90 elements per page)
4.1.3	Status Messages	Supports	ARIA hidden and expanded states properly managed

Accessibility Strengths

Extensive ARIA Implementation: 73-90 ARIA elements per page including labels, buttons, expanded states, popups, and hidden content management

Keyboard Navigation: 24-41 tabindex elements per page ensuring comprehensive keyboard accessibility

Semantic Structure: Header, navigation, and region landmarks present on all pages

Decorative Images: Correctly implemented null/empty alt text for decorative images

Remediation Plan

- 1. Color Contrast (1.4.3):** Update primary color palette to meet 4.5:1 contrast ratio for normal text.
- 2. Heading Structure (2.4.6):** Implement proper h1-h6 hierarchy on all pages.
- 3. Alternative Text (1.1.1):** Add descriptive alt text to logo and meaningful images.
- 4. Empty Buttons (2.1.1):** Add accessible names via aria-label or visible text.
- 5. Redundant Links (2.4.4):** Consolidate or differentiate link purposes where multiple links point to same destination.

Third-Party Components

Plaid Integration: Parity integrates with Plaid for optional financial account linking. The Plaid Link interface is managed by Plaid and maintains its own accessibility documentation.

Legal Disclaimer

This VPAT is provided for informational purposes and represents The Zillennial Advisors' good faith assessment of the product's accessibility at the time of evaluation. Accessibility conformance may vary based on user configurations, assistive technologies used, and specific use cases. This document does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of accessibility compliance.